Decision No. 41720



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of)
LLOYD G. THOMSON, doing business as)
MARIPOSA TRAILWAYS, for certificate)
of public convenience and necessity)
to operate passenger and express)
service as a common carrier, between)
Modesto, California, and Angels Camp,)
California.

Application No. 28231 1st Supplemental

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

By Decision No. 40470, rendered on June 28, 1947, Lloyd G. Thomson, doing business as Mariposa Trailways was granted a certificate authorizing the transportation of passengers, baggage and express between Modesto and Mariposa and intermediate points, via Snelling, Merced Falls and Mt. Bullion. Due to the unimproved condition of the roads, and applicant's inability to secure a definite commitment as to when the road work would be completed, he applied for, and the Commission granted, several extensions of time within which to initiate the authorized service.

Under the circumstances applicant now alleges that he finds it impossible to operate the service and requests permission to abandon the operative right heretofore granted him. Applicant still retains an operative right between Merced and Mariposa and (1) intermediate points which is not affected by the order herein.

It appears to the Commission that the circumstances herein involved justify the abandonment of the operative right previously granted, and the order will be in accordance with that finding. A public hearing is not necessary.

⁽¹⁾ Decision No. 40150 dated April 8, 1947.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that Lloyd G. Thomson be, and hereby is authorized to discontinue and abandon his operation as a passenger stage corporation between Modesto and Mariposa and intermediate points, as authorized by Decision No. 40470.

It is further ordered that the operative right created by Decision No. 40470 be, and it hereby is, revoked and annulled, and all tariffs and time tables filed thereunder are cancelled.

The effective date of this order shall be 20 days from the date hereof.

Dated at An augula, California, this 15th